

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE Monogram Program™/ APIQR™





200 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20001-5571 USA Phone 877-562-5187 (Toll-free U.S. and Canada) (+1) 202-682-8041 (Local and International) Email certification@api.org www.api.org/certification

October 31, 2019

TO: OHSAS 18001 Registered Organizations

OHSAS 18001 Applicants

APIQR Auditors

FROM: APIQR Program

RE: Discontinuance of OHSAS 18001 Registration Program

In March 2018, OHSAS 18001:2007 was replaced with ISO 45001:2018. API has decided to not offer ISO 45001 registration at this time.

Certification and Accreditation bodies around the world have agreed to a three-year migration period to allow facilities to transition to the new standard. API intends on terminating its OHSAS 18001 registration program consistent with this three-year period.

As a result, please note the following:

- 1. Effective today, APIQR will no longer accept new OHSAS 18001 applications.
- 2. APIQR will continue to perform regular activities in accordance with the APIQR Registration Requirements until March 12, 2021.
- 3. OHSAS 18001 annual fees will not be charged for the 2021 calendar year.
- 4. On March 12, 2021, all APIQR OHSAS 18001 registrations will expire.

Please contact certification@api.org if you have questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Sharon Bowie

Manager, Monogram/APIQR

han Bonie

SB:hh